EDWARDS AQUIFER
FOREWORD

The data contained in this report are based
on estimates and actual records of operations
within an area described as the Edwards Aquifer.
This area is composed primarily of Medina and
Uvalde counties but includes parts of Bexar,
Comal, Hayes and Kinney counties. Even in
a region so narrowly defined, variation in inputs
and returns exists among farms and managers.
However, these budgets should serve as useful
guides in planning and decision making for
agriculturists concerned with the area described
above.

The enterprise budgets for this region are
based on yields as shown on 16000600. The
assumptions used in the development of these
budgets include the following things. Manage-
ment levels are reflected to a major degree by
the machinery used. Generally, the typical
operator will farm less acreage (approximately
400 acres) and will utilize one tractor in the
90-horsepower class and one in the 60-horse-
power class. He generally will use 4-row equip-
ment and have his crops custom harvested. This
definition separates him from the high level
manager who will farm approximately 900 acres

16000300

and will use one tractor in the 115-horsepower
class. He will utilize 6-row equipment to a
larger degree and will own the harvesting equip-
ment for some crops. The budgets developed
for each management level reflect this distinc-
tion. Other factors mentioned as distinctions
in management levels include the following
items: timeliness in land preparation and har-
vest, availability of financial resources and more
current knowledge of production technology and
market prices,

Irrigation well and pumping depth varied
over the area, with the well depth ranging from
under 700 feet to over 1,800 feet. The typical
well depth is 1,400 feet with a pumping depth
of 250 feet. While engines for irrigation pump-
ing are operated on natural gas, electricity and
butane, the largest percentage is operated on
diesel. Therefore, irrigation costs for these
budgets were based on diesel engines.

No typical crop share arrangement could be
identified in this region; therefore, the cash rent
basis of allocating a land charge was utilized
throughout the budgets.



TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION

Asgumed Prices Paid and Received by Farmers (1973)

Item Unit Price

Prices Paid

Seed:
Cotton (delinted) 1b. .20
Grain Sorghum - 1b. .23
Corn 1b. .59
Sudan X 1b. .15
Oats bu. 1.50
Wheat bu. 5.00
Carrots 1b. 4.50
Cabbage Ib. 38.00
Custom Rates:
Coastal sprigs & sprigging acre 25.00
Mow, rake, bale hay bale .35
Haul hay bale .15
Aerial applications
Ingecticide acre 1.50
Defoliant acre 1.50
Fungicide acre 1.75
Pick and haul cotton bale 25.00
Gin cotton bale 22.50
Carrot harvest, marketing 50# bag 2.75
Cabbage harvest, marketing 50# bag 1.25
Haul grain cwt, .15
Combine corn acre 5.00
plus bu. .15
Combine grain sorghum cwt, .15
Haul small grains cwt., .10
Fertilizer:
Nitrogen 1b. .12
Phosphorus 1b. 12
Potash 1b. .05
Herbicide:
Treflon qt. 6.25
Atrozine 1b. 2.45
Propazine ib. 2,45
Lorox 1b. 3.00
DCPA 1b. 1.32
Vegedox gal. 14.00
TOK gal. 8.20
DSMA gal. 2.45
MSMA gal 3.85
Di-syston gal. 15.35
Chlordane gal. 8.25
Furadon 1b. .46

Bux 1b. .42



Insecticides: 5

Methyl Parathion gal. 4,35

Parathion gal. 4.35

Malathion gal. 7.10

Phosdrin gal. 23.00

Lannate gal. 15.60

Cygon gal. 16.62

Sevin 1b. .99
Fungicides:

M-45 , 1b. .95

Manzate 200 1b. .95

Zineb 1b. .60
Defoliants:

Def gal. 11.00

Paraquat gal. 30.00
Fuel:

Diesel gal. .17

Gasoline gal. .28
Labor:

Tractor hour 1.75

Irrigation & hand hour 1.50 ’5%\
Capital $ .085
Land rent, dryland acre 17.50
Land rent, irrigated acre ‘ 30.00

Prices Received

Cabbage 50# bag 1.75 ,
Carrots 50# bag 3.75
Corn bu. 2,50
Corn Silage ton, infield 8.00
Cotton lint 1b. .38
Cottonseed ton 90.00
Grain sorghum cwt. 3.50
Sudon hay ton 30.00
Wheat bu. 2.50

™
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TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION (1973)

Estimated Machinery and Equipment Cost Per Hour of Use, Typical Management

Estimated Estimated Fixed Fuel, 0il

Machinery Item New Typical Yrs. Total Hours : Costs Lub., Rep.,
Item and Size No. Cost Of Use Of Use Per Hour Per Acre Per Hour Per Acre

Tractor (90 HP) 2 $ 9,000 6 5,400 $1.63 -—- $1.57 ---
Tractor (60 HP) 4 6,000 8 4,800 1.48 -—- 1.02 -—
Pickup (1/2 ton) 10 3,240 3 2,100 1.17 -—- 1.53 -—--
Shredder 30 1,710 10 1,200 2.08 $ .37 1.30 $ .23
Chisel Plow 32 765 8 1,400 .70 .15 .21 .04
Moldboard Plow 34 1,800 8 1,800 1.28 .61 97 46
Offset Disc 36 1,800 8 1,600 1.45 .30 - .54 1
Bedder 38 900 10 1,400 .93 .24 .73 .19
Rolling Cult. 40 1,125 10 1,800 .90 .18 .61 .12
Toolbar Cult. 42 990 10 1,600 .90 21 .87 21
Planter 44 720 15 1,200 1.08 .28 .53 14
Vegetable Planter 46 900 15 900 1.80 .46 56 14
Grain Drill 48 990 15 900 1.98 .47 .66 16
Bed Shaper 50 518 10 600 1.25 4 .08 03
Land Plane 52 2,160 20 1,800 2.53 1.18 1.16 54

Hervicide Sprayer 54 675 8 1,000 .87 .26 .49 15




TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION (1973)

Estimated Machinery and Equipment Cost Per Hour of Use, High Level Management

Estimated Estimated Fixed Fuel, 0il
Machinery Item New Typical Yrs. Total Hours Costs Lub., Rep.,
Item and Size No. Cost 0f Use Of Use Per Hour Per Acre Per Hour Per Acre
Tractor (115 HP) 1 $12,000 5 7,000 $1.49 --- $2.24 ---
Tractor (90 HP) 3 9,000 6 5,400 1.63 --- 1.57 ---
Tractor (60 HP) 5 6,000 8 4,800 1.48 --- 1.02 -—
Pickup 10 3,240 3 2,100 1.17 -—- 1.53 -
Shredder 31 1,710 10 1,200 2.08 $.37 1.30 $.23
Chisel Plow 33 765 8 1,400 .70 .15 21 .04
Moldboard Plow 35 1,800 8 1,800 1.28 .61 .97 .46
Offset Disc 37 1,980 8 2,000 1.27 .20 1 11
Bedder 39 1,350 10 2,000 .98 .15 1.36 .21
Rolling Cult. 41 1,800 10 2,500 1.04 13 1.07 13
Toolbar Cult. 43 1,620 10 1,500 1.56 .22 1.37 20
Planter | 45 990 15 1,200 1.48 .23 .73 1
Vegetable Planter 47 900 15 900 1.80 .46 .56 14
Grain Drill 49 990 15 900 1.98 47 .66 16
Bed Shaper 51 518 10 600 1.25 41 .08 03
Land Plane 53 2,160 20 1,800 2.53 1.18 1.16 54
Herbicide Sprayer 55 990 8 1,000 1.27 .23 71 13

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Ec¢ jcs, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department
J of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance ¢ )s of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914. J
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TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION

Yield Per Acre for Typical and High Level Arrangement

Crop Unit Irrigéted Drylénd
Typical High Level Typical High Level

Cabbage 50# bags —— 650 — -—
Carrots 50# bags 250 400 —-_— -—
Coastal Hay grazing * -_— * ——
Corn bu. 80 120 40 —
Corn Silage ton _— 17 J— ——
Cotton 1bs. 500 800 —-—— _—
Grain Sorghum cwt. 40 55 20 35
Oat Grazing * —_— * —_—
Sudon Hay tons 9 —-— 3.5 —-—
Wheat (Mexican) bu. - 50 20 30

* Income from crop reflected in livestock budgets

Revised, 1973



CABBAGE,

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

UNIT
l. GROSS RECEIPTS FRNM PRODUCT ION
CABBAGE BAGS
TOTAL
2. VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED LBS.
FERT(200-80-0) ACRE
HERBIC IDE ACRE
INSECTICIDE APPL
INSECT. APPLI. APPL
FUNGICIDE APPL
FUNGI. APPLI. APPL
MACHINERY ACRE
TRACTORS ACRE
IRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE
LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR
LABOR( IR® [GATION) HOUR
OTHER LABOR HOUR
(”“ INTEREST ON OP. CAP. DOL.
SUBTOTAL, PRE-HARVEST
HARVEST COSTS
HARV,PACK ,MARKET BAGS
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST
TOTAL VARIABLE COST
3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS
4. FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY ACRE
TRACTORS ACRE
IRF [GATION MACHINERY ACRE
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE

TOTAL FIXED COSTS
5. TOTAL CQGSTS

6. NET RETURNS

@™ RUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ===
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 6

PRICE QR

1.75

38.00
33.60
18.00
4.35
1.25
1.70
1.50
#.65
5.91
14.10
1.75
1.50
1.50
0.08

1.25

5.93
Se31
21.90
25.00

09916900 950 O

IRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

VALUE OR
cosT
650.00 11374350
1137.50
1.50 57.00
1.00 33.60
1.00 18.00
15.00 65.25
15.00 18.75
4.00 6.80
4,00 6.00
1.00 4,65
1.00 5.91
1.00 14.10
5.30 9.28
3.69 5.53
20,00 30.00
136.19 __11.58
286.46
650.00 -812.50
812.50
1098.96
38.54
1.00 5.93
1.00 5.31
1.00 21.90
58415
1157.10
-19.60
REVISED, 1973



CABBAGE, IRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE ‘
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT ‘”%

FUEL,01IL, FIXED

I TEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP. COSTS

OPERAT ION NO. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
SHREDDER 5931 JULY 1.00 0.222 0,177 0.23 0.37
OFFSET DISC 3,37 JuLy 1.00 0,200 0,159 0.11 0.20
MOLDBOARD PLOW 1,35 JULY 0.50 0.298 0.237 0.23 0.30
CHISEL PLOW 1,33 JuLY 0.50 0.131 0.105 0.02 0.07
PICKUP 10 JuLy 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
OFFSET DISC 3437 AUG 1.00 0.200 0,159 O.11 0.20
NFFSET DISC 1,37 AUG 1.00 0.200 0.159 0.11 0.20
HERBIC IDE SPRAYR 55 AUG 1.00 0.0 0.181 0.13 0.23
NFFSET DISC 3,37 AUG 1.00 0.200 0,159 0.11 0.20
LAND PLANE 1,53 AUG 1,00 0.587 0,468 0.54 1.18
BEDDER 3,39 AUG 1.00 0,193 0.154% 0.21 0015
FERTLAPPLILRENTD 3,87 AUG l.00 0,081 0.064 0.0 0.0
BEDDER 3,39 AUG 1.00 0,193 0.1l54 0.21 0.15
PICKUP 10 AUG 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
VEGETABLE PLANTR 3,47 SEPT 1,00 0.322 0,257 0.14 0.46
PICKUP 10 SEPT 0,10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12 -
HERBIC IDE SPRAYR 3,55 OCT 1.00 0.227 0.181 0.13 0.23 ‘“%
PICKUP 10 OCT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0c12
ROLLING CULT 1,41 NOV 1.00 0.151 0.121 0.13 0.13
TOOLBAR CULT 3,43 NOv 1.00 0.179 0.143 0. 20 0.22
FERT.APPLILZRENTD 587 NOV 1.00° 0.081 0.064 0.0 0.0
PICKIP 10 NOvV 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 DEC 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
FERTLAPPLIRENTD 5,87 JAN 1.00 0,081 0.064 0.0 0.0
PICKuUP 10 JAN 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
TOOLBAR CULT 3+43 FEB 1.00 0.179 0.143 0.20 0.22
PICKUP 10 FEB 0.10 0.125 0,100 0.15 0.12
FERT.APPLI,RENTD 5987 MAR 1.00 0.081 0.064 0.0 0.0
PICKUP 10 MAR 0.10 0.125 0.100 0015 0.12
PICKUP 10 APR 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 MAY 0.10 0.125 0,100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 JUNE 0.10 _0Q0.125 _0-.,1Q0 -Qa15 <0a12

TOTALS 5.305 4.414 4.65 5.93

REVISED, 1973

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ~--~ 09916900 950 O ’%\
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 6 o
Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department
of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914,

500-4-74, Revision AECO 6



CARROTS, [RPPIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED CNSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

PRICE OR VALUE OR
UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY COoSsT
1. GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTION
CARROTS BAGS 3.75 400,00 1500,00
TOTAL 1500.00
2. VARTABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED LBS. 4.50 2.00 9.00
FERT(80-70-0) ACRE 18.00 1.00 18.00
HERBICIDE ACRE 18.00 1.00 18.00
INSECTICIDE APPL 2.20 4.00 8.80
INSECT. APPLI, APPL 1.25 4.00 5.00
FUNGICIDE APPL 1.50 6.00 9.00
FUNGI. APPLI. APPL 1.50 6.00 9.00
MACHINERY ACRE 4.13 1.00 4.13
TRACTORS ACRE 5.53 1.00 553
TRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 14.10 1.00 14.10
LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR 1.75 4.93 8.62
LABOR( IRR IGATION) HOUR 1.50 3.69 5«53
OTHER LABOR HOUR 1.50 5.00 7.50
INTEREST ON OP. CAP. DOL. 0.08 69.75 —2a93
SUBTOTAL s PRE-HARVEST 128.14
HARVEST COSTS
HARV PACK ;MARKET BAGS 2.75 400.00 1100400
SUBTOTAL,y HARVEST 1100.00
TOTAL VARIABLE CNST 1228.14
3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS 271.86
4. FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY ACRE 5.23 1.00 5.23
TRACTORS ACRE 4.84 1.00 4,84
IRR IGATION MACHINERY ACRE 21.90 1.00 21.90
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE 25.00 1.00 ~-25.00
TOTAL FIXED COSTS 56.97
5. TOTAL COSTS 1285.12
6. NET RETURNS 214.88
REVISED, 1973

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ==~
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 6

09916900 950 0
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ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

CARROTS, IRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION ‘ ﬂﬂ%
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT
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FUEL,0IL, FIXED

ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP. COSTS
OPERAT ION NO. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
NFFSET DISC 1,37 JULY 1.00 0.200 0.159 0.1l 020
CHISEL PLOW 1,33 JULY 0.50 0.131 0.105  0.02 0.07
MOLDBOARD PLOW 1,35 JULY 0.50 0.298 0.237  0.23 0.30
OFFSET DISC 1,37 JULY 1.00 0.200 0.159  0.11 0.20
PICKUP 10 JULY 0.10 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
OFFSET DISC 1,37 AUG 1.00 0.200 0.159 0.1l 0.20
HERBIC IDE SPRAYR 55 AUG 1.00 0.0  0.181  0.13 0.23
OFFSET DISC 1,37 AUG 1.00 0.200 0.159  0.11 0.20
BEDDER 3,39 AUG 1.00 0.193 0.154  0.21 0.15
FERT.APPLI,RENTD 3,87 AUG 1.00 0.081 0.064 0.0 0.0
PICKUP 10 AUG 0.10 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
ROLLING CULT 3,41 SEPT 1.00 0.151 0.121  0.13 0.13
BED SHAPER 3,51 SEPT 1.00 0.4l11 0.327  0.03 0.41
PICKUP 10 SEPT 0.10 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
VEGETABLE PLANTR 3,47 OCT 1.30 0.418 0.333  0.19 0.60 '“%%
HERBIC IDE SPRAYR 3,55 OCT 1.00 0.227 0.181  0.13 0.23 '
TOOLBAR CULT 3,43 OCT 1.00 0.179 0.143  0.20 0.22
PTCKUP 10 0CT 0.10 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 NOV  0.10 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
TOOLBAR CULT 3,43 DEC 1.00 0.179 0.143  0.20 0.22
PICKUP 10 DEC 0.10 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
TOOLBAR CULT 3,43 JAN  1.00 0.179 0.143 0420 0.22
PICKUP 10 JAN 0.10 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
TOOLBAR CULT 3,43 FEB  1.00 0.179 0.143  0.20 0.22
PICKUP 10 FEB  0.10 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 MAR  0.10 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 APR  0.10 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
PICKIIP 10 MAY 0.10 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 JUNE 0.10 _0.125 _0.100 0215 ~0a.12

TOTALS 4,926 4.112 4.13 5.23

REVISED, 1973

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER --- 09916900 950 O
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 6 ’qﬁ

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department
of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914.
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CARROTS, IRRIGATEDy TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER RECION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

PRICE OR VALUE OFR
UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY CosT
L. 5R0OSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCT ION
CARROTS BAGS 3.75 250.00 =231.5Q
TOTAL 937.50
2. VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED LBS. 4.50 2.00 9.00
FERT(60-40-0) ACRE 12.00 1.00 12.00
HERBICIDE ACRE 9.00 1.00 9.00
INSECTICIDE APPL 2.20 3.00 6.60
INSECT. APPLI, APPL 1.25 3.00 3.75
FUNGICIDE APPL 1.50 5.00 T7.50
FUNGI. APPLI. APPL 1.50 5.00 7.50
MACHINERY ACRE 3.55 1.00 3.55
TRACTORS ACRE 5.28 1.00 5.28
IRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 14.10 1.00 l4.10
LABOR{TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR l1.75 5.31 9.29
LABOR{ IRRIGATION) HOUR 1.50 3.69 5.53
OTHER LABOR HOUR 1.50 5.00 7.50
INTEREST ON OP. CAP, DOL. 0,08 53.74 —-4a51
SUBTOTAL s PRE~HARVEST 105,17
HARVEST COSTS
HARV,PACK,MARKET BAGS 2.75 250.00 681,50
SUBTOTAL, HARVESTY 687.50
TOTAL VARIABLE COST 792.67
3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS 144.83
4. FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY ACRE 4.85 1.00 4.85
TRACTORS ACRE 5.68 1.00 5.68
IRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 21.90 1.00 21.90
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE 25.00 1.00 —-25400
TOTAL FIXED COSTS 57.42
5. TOTAL COSTS 850.09
65« NET RETURNS 87.41
PRICE BASED ON 1961-1970 SEASON WEIGHTED AVERAGE PRICE.
REVISED, 1973

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ——
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 6

09916900 950 O
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ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

CARROTSy IRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION /‘%%

FUEL,0ILy FIXED

ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP. COSTS

OPERATION NO. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
NFFSET DISC 2936 JULY 1.00 0.260 0.207 0.11 0.30
CHISEL PLOW 2932 JULY 0.50 0.131 0.105 0.02 0.07
MOLDBOARD PLOW 2934 JULY 0.50 0.298 0.237 0.23 0.30
OFFSET DISC 2936 JULY 2,00 0.520 0.414 0.23 0.60
BEDDER 2938 JULY 1.00 0.322 0.257 0.19 0.24
PICKUP 10 JULY 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
FERT.APPLI,RENTD 4,86 AUG 1.00 0.081 0,064 0.0 0.0
ROLLING CULT 2,40 AUG 1.00 0.252 0,201 0.12 0.18
BED SHAPER 2950 AUG 1.00 0.411 0.327 0.03 0041
PICKuUP 10 AUG 0.10 0.125 0,100 0.15 0.12
VEGETABLE PLANTR 2,46 SEPT 1.20 0.386 0.308 0.17 0.55
PICKUP 10 SEPT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
HERBIC IDE SPRAYR 4,54 OCT 1.00 0.378 0,302 0.15 0.26
TOOLBAR CULT 2942 OCT 1.00 0.299 0.238 0.21 0.21 ‘
PICKUP 10 OCT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12 ‘a§
PICKIP 10 NOv 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
TOOLBAR CULT 2+42 DEC 1.00 0.299 0.238 0.21 0.21
PICKIP 10 DEC 0.10 0.125 0,100 0015 0.12
PICKUP 10 JAN 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
TNOLBAR CULT 2+42 FEB 1.00 0.299 0.238 0.21 0.21
PICKUP 10 FEB 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 MAR 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 O0.12
PICKUP 10 APR 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 MAY 0.10 _Q.125 _0,100 -0a15 =Qal2

TOTALS 5.309 4.236 3.55 4.85

PRICE BASED ON 1961-1970 SEASON WEIGHTED AVERAGE PRICE.
REVISED, 1973

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ==~ 09916900 950 0
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 6

‘%3

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department
of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914.
500-4-74, Revision AECO 6
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COASTAL BERMUDA, ESTAB.,

IRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

GROSS RECEIPTS FROM
HAY
TOTAL

VARIABLE COSTS

PREHARVEST
CUSTOM SPRIGGING
FERT(100-60-0)
HERB(1 QT 2,44~D)
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRR IGATION MACHINERY
LABOR{TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
LABOR({IRRIGATION)
INTEREST ON OP. CAP.

SUBTOTAL sy PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
MOW,RAKE, BALE
CUSTOM HAULING
SUBTOTALy HARVEST
TOTAL VARIABLE COST
INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS

FTXED €OSTS

MACHINERY

TRACTORS

IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LAND (NET RENT)

TOTAL FIXED COSTS
TOTAL COSTS

NET RETURNS

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ~———
ANNUAL CAPTITAL MONTH 9

-~

PRODUCT ION

UNIT

TON

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
DOtL.

BALE
BALE

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE OR VALUE OR
COST/UNIT QUANTITY COoST
30.00 4.00 -120.00
120.00
25.00 1.00 25.00
19.20 1.00 19.20
5.00 1.00 5,00
2.7T6 1.00 2.76
3.86 1.00 3.86
11.28 1.00 11.28
1.75 3.82 6.68
1.50 2495 4,43
0.08 26.85 ——l228
80,48
0.35 132.00 46,20
0.15 132.00 —12.80
66.00
146.48
3.94 1.00 3.94
4.09 1.00 4,09
17.52 1.00 17.52
25.00 1.00 2500
50655
197.03
"'77003
REVISED, 1973

08316900 950 O



COASTAL BERMUDA, ESTAB., IRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

OPERATION

ITEM
NO.

FUEL,01L, FIXE

TIMES LABOR MACHINE L!IB.REP, COST

HOURS HOURS

D
S

PER ACRE PER ACRE

O DD i S D B e i D D D D D A D D W e > 3y D D e D > o S D P S 4 T D D D > = - = > W - S TS S W = o — -

MOLDBOARD PLOW
NFFSET DISC
FERT.APPLI RENTD
PICKUP

NFFSET DISC
PICKUP

NDFFSET DISC

LAND PLANE
SCRAPE BLADE
PICKUP

HERBIC IDE SPRAYR
FERT.APPLI,RENTD
PICKUP

PICKUP

PICKUP

PICKUP

PICKUP

TOTALS

2+34
2,36
4486
10
2436
10
2,36
2452
2,58
10
2954
4,86
10
10
10
10
10

DATE QOVER
ocT 1.00
ocT 1.00
ocT 1.00
NOvV 0.10
DEC 1.00
JAN 0.10
FEB 1.00
MAR 1.00
MAR 1.00
MAR 0.10
MAY 1.00
MAY 1.00
MAY 0.10
JUNE 0.10
JULY 0.10
AUG 0.10

0.595 0.475
0.260 0.207
0.081 0.064
0.125 0.100
0.260 0.207
0.125 0.100
0.260 0.207
0.587 0.468
0.316 0.252
0.125 0,100
0.378 0.302
0,081 0.064%
0.125 0.100
0.125 0.100
0,125 0.100
0.125 0.100

SEPT 0.10 _Q0.125 _0.100

BUDGET IDENYIFICATION NUMBER —---
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH

3,817 3.045

08316900 950 O

0.46
0.11
0.0
0.15
0.11
0.15
0.11
0.54
0.05
0.15
0.15
0.0
0.15
0.15
0.15
0.15
-0a12

2.76

0.61
0.30
0.0
0.12
0.30
0el2
0.30
l.18
0.06
0.12
0.26
0.0
0.12
0.12
0.12
0.12
-0a12

3.94

REVISED,

1973

-

-

~

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

Cooperative Extension Work in Agticulture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department

of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914,

500-4-74, Revision

AECO 6
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COASTAL BERMUDA HAY,

GRNSS RECEIPTS FROM
HAY
TOTAL

VARTABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
FERT{(300-60-0)
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATINN MACHINERY
LABOR{TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
LABOR({IRRIGATION)
INTEREST ON OP. CAP.
SUBTOTALy PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
MOW , R AKE 4 BALE
CUSTOM HAUL ING
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST
INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS
FIXED COSTS -
MAC HINERY
TRACTORS
IRR IGATION MACHINERY
PRGRATED ESTAB. COST
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS
TOTAL COSTS

NET RETURNS

ESTABL ISHMENT COST

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ———
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 10

PRODUCT ION

UNIT

TON

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
DOL.

BALE
BALE

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE OR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

30.00

43.20
1.07
0.29

16.92
1.75
1.50
0.08

0.82
0.43
26.28
77.03
25.00

PRORATED OVER 10 YEARS.

08316900 950 0

VALUE OR
COST
240.00
1.00 43,20
1.00 1.07
1.00 0.29
1.00 16.92
1.20 2.10
4.43 6.64
27.00  ___2.29
T2.51
264.00 92.40
264,00 32464
132.00
204,51
35.49
1.00 0.82
1.00 0.43
1.00 26.28
0.10 7.70
60.23
264.74
- 24. 7"
REVISED, 1973

TRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT



COASTAL BERMUDA HAY, IRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE j
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

FUEL,OIL, FIXED
ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP., COSTS
NPERAT ION NO. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE

FERT.APPLI,LRENTD 4,86 FEB 1.00 0.081 0.064 0.0 0.0
PICKUP 10 FEB 0.10 0,125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 APR 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
FERT.APPLI,RENTD 4986 MAY 1.00 0.081 0.064 0.0 0.0
PICKUP 10 MAY 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
FERT.APPLI,RENTD 4986 JUNE 1.00 0.081 0,064 0.0 0.0
PICKUP 10 JUNE 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
FERT.APPLI,RENTD 4986 JULY 1.00 0.081 0.064 0.0 0.0
PICKUP 10 JuLy 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKIP 10 AUG 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 SEPT 0.10 _Q.125 _0.100 -0a1% 012
TOTALS 1.198 0.958 1.07 0.82

ESTABLISHMENT COST PRORATED OVER 10 YEARS.

REVISED, 1973

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER —--- 08316900 950 0
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 10

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin,

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department
of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914. ECo 6
500—-4-74, Revision A



éw”\

l. GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCT ION

2.

3.

4e

5

CHOASTAL BERMUDA ESTAB.,

TOTAL

VARTIABLE CODSTS
PREHARVEST
CUSTOM SPRIGGING
FERT(50-30-0)
HERB(1 QT 2,44-D)
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
INTEREST ON 0OP. CAP.
SUBTOTAL, PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
SUBTOTAL s HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST
INCOME ABOVE VARTABLE COSTS
FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS
TOTAL COSTS

NET RETURNS

BUDGEYT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ———
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 10

DRYL AND,

TEXAS EOWARDS AQUIFER REGICN
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRF
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

UNIT

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
DOL.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE 0OR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

25.00
9.60
5.00
1.75
2.16
1.75
0.08

2.17
2.28
15.00

08316000 900 O

VALUE OR
COoST
T 0.0
1.00 25.00
1.00 9.60
1.00 5.00
1.00 1.75
1.00 2.16
2432 4.07
21.18 —-1a80
49,38
T 0.0
49.38
"49038
1.00 2417
1.00 2.28
1.00 -—-15.00
19.46
68.83
-68. 83
REVISED, 1973



COASTAL BERMUDA ESTAB.y DRYLAND, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

OPERATION

MOLDBOARD PLOW
NFFSET DISC
PICKUP

PICKUP

NFFSET DISC
PICKYP

HERBIC IDE SPRAYR
FERT.APPLI,RENTD
PICKUP

PICKUP

PICKUP

TOTALS

2934
2936
10
10
2,36
10
2454
4,86
10
10
10

TIME
OVER

1.00
1. 00
0.10
0.10
1.00
0.10
1.00
1.00
0.10
0.10
0.10

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ==~
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 1

0

MACHINE LUB.,REP.

S LABOR
HOURS  HODURS
0.595 0.475
0.260 0.207
0.125 0.100
0.125 0.100
0.260 0.207
0.125 0.100
0.378 0.302
0.081 0.064%
0.125 0.100
0.125 0.100
-0a125 _0.100
2.324 1.855

08316000 900 O

FUEL,0

ILy, FIXED

COSTS

PER ACRE PER ACRE

0.46
0.11
0.15
0.15
0.11
0.15
0.15
o.o
0.15
0.15
-Q0a15

1.75

0.61
0.30
0.12
0.12
0.30
0.12
0.26
0.0
0.12
0.12
—0s12

2.17

REVISED,

1973

™

B

‘“%

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels, -
race, color, sex, religion or national origin,

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department

of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914,
500-4-74, Revision

AECO 6



COASTAL BERMUDA PASTURE, DRYLAND, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

PRICE OR VALUE OR
UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY cosT

l. GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTION

TOTAL 0.0
2. VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
FERT{100-30-0) ACRE 15.60 1.00 15.60
TRACTORS ACRE 0.15 1.00 0.15
LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR 1.75 0.79 1.38
INTEREST ON 0OP. CAP, DOL. 0.08 6.01 ——=0a31
SUBTOTAL,y PRE-HARVEST 18.40
HARVEST COSTS ————————
SUBTOTAL» HARVEST 0.0
TOTAL VARIABLE COST 18.40
3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS -18.40
4. FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY ACRE 0.58 1.00 0.58
TRACTORS ACRE 0.21 1.00 0.21
PRORATED ESTAB. COST ACRE 68.83 0.10 6.88
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE 15.00 1.00 15,09
TOTAL FIXED COSTS 22.68
5« TOTAL COSTS 41.08
6. NET RETURNS -41.08

ESTABL ISHMENT COST PRORATED OVER 10 YEARS. INCOME FROM CROP REFLECTED
IN LIVESTOCK BUDGETS. REVISED, 1973
BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ==~ 08316000 900 0
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 10



ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

COASTAL BERMUDA PASTURE, DRYLAND, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION ,uw%
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

FUEL,0IL, FIXFD

ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP, COSTS

OPERATION NO. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
PICKUP 10 MAR 0.10 0.125 0,100 0.15 0.12
FERT.APPLTI,RENTD 4986 APR 1.00 0.081 0.064 0.0 0.0
PICKYP 10 APR 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 JUNE 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
FERT.APPLI,RENTD 4986 AUG 1.00 0.081 0,064 0.0 0.0
PICKUP 10 AUG 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 0OCT 0.10 _04125 _0.100 _0Q.l13 ~0.12

TOTALS 0.787 0.629 0.76 0.58

ESTABLISHMENT COST PRORATED OVER 10 YEARS., [INCOMF FROM CROP REFLECTED
IN LIVESTOCK BUDGETS. REVISED, 1973 '%

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ==~ 08316000 900 O
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 10

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department
of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914.
500-4-74, Revision AECO 6



CORNy TRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT
PRICE Or VALUE OR
UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY cosT
l. 5ROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTION
CORN BU. 2.50 120.00 ~300.00
TOTAL 300.00
2. VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEFD LBS. 0.59 20.00 11.80
FERT(160-80-0) ACRE 28.80 1.00 28.80
HERBICIDE ACPRE 10.30 1.00 10.30
INSECTICIDE APPL 1.70 2.00 3.40
MACHINERY ACRE 3.35 1.00 3.35
TRACTORS ACRE 3.23 1.00 3.23
TRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 11.28 1.00 11.28
LABOR{TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR 1.75 3.63 6.35
LABOR(IRRIGATION) HOUR 1.50 295 4.43
INTEREST ON OP. CAP, DOL. 0.08 30.77 ———2a62
SUBTOTAL s PRE-HARVEST 85.56
HARVEST COSTS
4 CUSTOM COMBINE ACRE 11.00 1.00 11.00
\ CUSTOM HAUL BU. 0.09 120.00 --10a480Q
SUBTOTAL , HARVEST 21.80
TOTAL VARIABLE COST 107. 36
3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS 192. 64
4. FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY ACRE 3.48 1.00 3.48
TRACTORS ACRE 3.05 1.00 3.05
IRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 17.52 1.00 17.52
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE 25.00 1.00 ~-25a00
TOTAL FIXED COSTS 49.05
Se TOTAL COSTS 156441
6. NET RETURNS 143,59
REVISED, 1973

BUNDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ———
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 8

07216500 950 O



CORN,

IRRIGATED,

TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

DPERATION

SHREDDER
ODFFSET DISC
MOLDBOARD PLOW
CHISEL PLOW
OFFSET DISC
PICKUP

PICKUP

BEDDER

PICKUP
FERT,APPLI,RENTD
BEDDER

PICKUP

PICKUP

PICKUP

PLANTER
ROLLING CULT
PICKUP

HERBIC IDE SPRAYR
PICKUP

PICKHP

PICKUP

PICKUP

PICKUP

TOTALS

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ---

3y 31
3,37
1,35
1,33
3,37
- 10
10
3,39
10
3,87
3,39
10
10
10
3,45
3,41
10
3,55
10
10
10
10
10

ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH

TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUR,,REP,

DATE OVER HOURS HOURS
SEPT 1.00 0.222 0.177
SEPT 1.00 0.200 0.159
SEPT 0.50 0.298 0.237
SEPT 0.50 0.131 0.105
SEPT 1.00 0.200 0.159
SEPT 0.10 0.125 0.100
ocT 0.10 0.125 0.100
NOV 1.00 0.193 0.154
NOV 0.10 0.125 0.100
DEC 1.00 0.081 0.064
DEC 1.00 0.193 0.154
DEC 0.10 0.125 0.100
JAN 0.10 0.125 0.100
FEB 0.10 0.125 0,100
MAR 1.20 0.232 0.185
MAR 1.00 0,151 0.121
MAR 0.10 0.125 0.100
APR 1.00 0.227 0.181
APR 0.10 0.125 0.100
MAY 0,10 0.125 0.100
JUNE 0.10 0.125 0.1:00
JULY 0.10 0.125 0.100
AUG 0.10 _0a.125 _0.100

3.627

2.896

07216500 950 O

FUEL,01IL, FIXED
COSTS

PER ACRE PER ACRE

0.23 0.37
0.11 0.20
0.23 0.30
0.02 0.07
0.11 0.20
0.15 0.12
0.15 0.12
0.21 0.15
0.15 0.12
0.0 0.0
0.21 0.15
0.15 0.12
0.15 0.12
0.15 0.12
O0.14 0.27
0.13 0.13
0.15 0.12
0.13 0.23
0.15 0.12
0.15 0.12
0.15 0.12
0.15 0.12
-0.13 -0.12
3.35 3.48
REVISED,

1973

‘a§

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department

of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914.
500-4-74, Revision

AECO 6



CORNy IRRIGATEDy TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

~

PRICE OR VALUE OR
UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY cosT

1. GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTION

CORN BU. 2.50 80.00 _200.00
TOTAL 200,00
2. VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED LBSe. 0.59 15.00 8.85
FERT(160-80-0) ACRE 28.80 1.00 28.80
INSECTICIDE ACRE 1.00 1.00 1.00
HERBICIDE ACRE 4.00 1.00 4.00
MACHINERY ACRE 3.47 1.00 3,47
TRACTORS ACRE 4.28 1.00 4,28
IRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 11.28 1.00 11.28
LABOR(TRACTOR £ MACHINERY) HOUR 1.75 4.66 8.16
LABOR( IRRIGATION) HOUR 1.50 2.95 4,43
INTEREST ON OP. CAP. noL. 0.08 27.67 ———2a35
SUBTOTALy PRE-HARVEST 76.62
HARVEST COSTS
f CUSTOM COMBINE ACRE 5.00 1.00 5.00
{ CUSTOM COMBINE BU. 0.08 80.00 6,40
CUSTOM HAUL BU. 0.15 80.00 __12.00
SUBTOTALs HARVEST 23.40
TOTAL VARIABLE COST 100.02
3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS 99,98
4, FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY ACRE 4,18 1.00 4,18
TRACTORS ACRE 4.57 1.00 4.57
IRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 17.52 1.00 17.52
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE 25.00 1.00 --25a00
TOTAL FIXED COSTS 51.27
Se. TOTAL COSTS 151.29
6. NET RETURNS 48.71

REVISED, 1973
BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER = 07216500 950 O

ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 8



CORN, TRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION _
ESTIMATED CNSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE ‘ ' ‘§
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

FUEL,OIL, FIXED

ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP. COSTS
OPERATION NO. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
SHREDDER 4930 SEPT 1.00 0.222 0.177 0.23 0.37
NEFSET DISC 2,36 SEPT 1.00 0.260 0,207 0.11 0.30
PICKUP 10 SEPT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
MOLDBOARD PLOW 2934 OCT 0.50 0.298 0.237 0.23 0.30
CHISEL PLOW 2,32 0OCT 0.50 0.131 0.105 0.02 0.07
OFFSET DISC 2,36 0OCT 1.00 0.260 0.207 0.11 0.30
PICKIIP 10 OCT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
BENDER 2,38 NOV  1.00 0.322 0.257 0.19 0.24
PICKUP 10 NOV 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 DEC 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
FERT.APPLI,RENTD 4,86 JAN 1.00 0.081 0.064% 0.0 0.0
BEDDER 2,38 JAN 1,00 0.322 0.257 0.19 0.24
PICKUP 10 JAN 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 FEB 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PLANTER 2,44 MAR 1.20 0.386 0.308 0.16 0.33 ’W§
ROLLING CULT 2,40 MAR 1,00 0.252 0.201 0.12 0.18 |
PICKUP 10 MAR  0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
HERBIC IDE SPRAYR 2,54 APR 1.00 0.378 0.302 0.15 0.26
ROLLING CULT 2,40 APR  1.00 0.252 0.201 0.12 0.18
PICKUP 10 APR  0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 MAY 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 JUNE 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 JULY O0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 AUG 0.10 _0.125 _0.100 _Qa15 0212
TOTALS 4.664 3,722 3.47 4.18

REVISEDy 1973

BUDGETY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ==~ 07216500 950 0
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 8

-~

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department
of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914.

500-4-74, Revision AECO 6
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CORN, DRYLAND,

TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGFMENT

GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCT ION

CORN
TOTAL

VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED
FERT(50-40-0)
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
INTEREST ON 0P, CAP,
SUBTOTAL sy PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
CUSTOM COMBINE
CUSTOM COMBINE
CUSTOM HAUL
SUBTOTALy» HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COSTY
INCOME ABOVE VARTIABLE COSTS
FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS
TOTAL COSTS

NET RETURNS

RUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ———
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 8

UNIT

BU.

LBS.
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
DoL.

ACRE
BU.
8Ue.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE 0OR

2.50

0.59
10.80
3.36
3.04
1.75
0.08

5.00
0.08
0.15

3.61
3.50
15.00

07216000 900 O

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

VALUE OR
CoSsT
40,00 -100.00
100.00
10.00 5.90
1.00 10.80
1.00 3.36
1.00 3.04
3.99 6.98
1 1 e 55 _--D&aﬁ
31.05
1.00 5.00
40,00 3.20
40,00 — 56400
14.20
45.25
5475
1.00 3.61
1.00 3.50
22.11
6T.37
32.63
REVISED, 1973



CORN, DRYLAND, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION :
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE “““)
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

FUEL,0IL, FIXED

ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUJB.,REP. COSTS

OPERAT ION NO. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
SHREDDER 4,30 SEPT 1.00 0.222 0.177 0.23 0.37
MOLDBOARD PLOW 2,34 SEPT 0.50 0.298 0.237 0.23 0.30
OFFSET DISC 2436 SEPT 1.00 0.260 0.207 0.11 0.30
PICKUP 10 SEPT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 OCT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 NOV  0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
BEDDER 2,38 DEC  1.00 0.322 0.257 0.19 0.24
PICKIP 10 DEC 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 JAN  0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
FERT.APPLI,RENTD 4,86 FEB 1.00 0.081 0.064 0.0 0.0
BEDDER 2,38 FEB  1.00 0.322 0.257 0.19 0.24
PICKUP 10 FEB  0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PLANTER 2+44 MAR  1.20 0.386 0.308 0.16 0.33
TOOLBAR CULT 4,42 MAR 1.00 0.299 0.238 0.21 0.21
PICKUP 10 MAR  0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0,12 ‘“%
TOOLBAR CULT 4942 APR  1.00 0.299 0.238 0.21 0.21 ,
PICKUP 10 APR  0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 MAY 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 JUNE 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 JULY 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 AUG 0.10 _0a125 _0.100 =019 <0s12

TOTALS 3,987 3.183 3.36 3,61

REVISED, 1973

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER --- 07216000 900 O
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 8

™)

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin,

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department
of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914.
500-4-74, Revision AECO 6



CORN SILAGE,

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

l. GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCT ION
SILAGE
TOTAL

2. VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST

FERT(160-80-0)

SEED

MACHINERY

TRACTORS

IRRIGATION MACHINERY

LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY)

LABDOR( IRR IGATION)

INTEREST ON OP. CAP.
SUBTOTAL,y PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
SUBTOTAL,

HARVEST
TOTAL VARIABLE COST
3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS
4. FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS
5. TOTAL COSTS

6. NET RETURNS

CR0OP SOLD STANDING IN FIELD.

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ——
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 8

UNIT

TON

ACRE
LBSe.
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
DOoL.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE OR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

28.80
0.59
3.35
3.24

11.28
1.75
1.50
0.08

3.38
3.06
17.52
25.00

08616500 950 0

IRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION

VALUE OR
cosT
17.00 -136.00
136.00
1.00 28.80
20.00 11.80
1.00 3.35
1.00 3.24
1.00 l11.28
3.63 6.36
2095 4.43
T1.29
__-6.:.6—
71.29
64.71
1.00 3.38
1.00 3.06
1.00 17.52
48.96
120.24
15.76

REVISED



CORN SILAG

Ey IRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

FUEL,OT1L, FIXED

1 TEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.yREP. CODSTS

OPERATION NO. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PFR ACRE
SHREDDER 3431 SEPT 1.00 0,222 0.177 0.23 0.37
OFFSET DISC 3,37 SEPT 1.00 0.200 0.159 O.11 0.20
MOLDBOARD PLOW 1935 SEPT 0.50 0.298 0.237 0.23 0.30
CHISEL PLOW 1,33 SEPT 0.50 0.131 0.105 0.02 0.07
PICKUP 10 SEPT 0.10 0,125 0.100 0.15 0.12
OFFSET DISC 3,37 OCT .00 0.200 0.159 0.11 0.20
PICK!P 10 OCT 0.10 0.125 0,100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 NOV 0,10 0.125 0,100 0.15 0.12
REDDER 3,39 DEC 1.00 0.193 0.154% 0.21 0.15
PICKUP 10 DEC 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKHP 10 JAN 0.10 0.125 0,100 0.15 0.12
FERT.APPLILZRENTD 3,87 FEB 1.00 0.081 0.064 0.0 0.0
BEDDER 3,39 FEB 1.00 0.193 0.154% 0.21 0.15
PICKUP 10 FEB 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PLANTER 3,45 MAR 1.20 0.232 0.185 0. 14 0.27
ROLLING CULT 3,41 MAR 1.00 0.151 0.121 0.13 0.13
PICKUP 10 MAR 0.10 0,125 0.100 0«15 D.12
FERT.APPLI,RENTD 3,87 APR 1.00 0.081 0,064 0.0 0.0
ROLLING CULT 3,41 APR 1.00 0.151 0.121 0.13 0.13
PICKUP 10 APR 0.10 0.125 0.1:00 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 MAY 0.10 0.125 0.100 0. 15 0.12
PICKUP 10 JUNE 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 JUuLY 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKisP 10 AUG 0.10 _0.125 _0.100 Q.15 ~0al2
TOTALS 3.633 2.900 3.35 3.38

CROP SOLD STANDING IN FIELD.
REVISED

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER —--

ANNUAL CAPITAL M

ONTH

08616500 950 O

~

/

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department

of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914.

7 500-4-74, Revision

AECO 6



COTTONy IRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGYON
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT
PRICE OR VALUE OR
UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY CosT
l. GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTION
COTTON LINT LBS. 0.38 800.00 304,00
COTTON SEED TON 90.00 0.64 --21460
TOTAL 361.60
2. VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED LBS. 0.20 20.00 4,00
FERT(80~-60~-0) ACRE 16.80 1.00 16,80
HERBIC IDE ACRE 6.25 1.00 6.25
INSECTICIDE ACRE 22.50 1.00 22.50
INSECT. APPLI. APPL 1.25 15.00 18.75
MACHINERY ACRE 3.80 1.00 3.80
TRACTORS ACRE 3.94 1.00 3.94
IRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 8.46 1.00 8.46
LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR l1.75 4.05 7.09
LABOR( IRRIGATION) HOUR 1.50 2.21 3.32
INTEREST ON OP. CAP. DOL. 0.08 34,52 —-2292
SUBTOTAL, PRE=-HARVEST 97.85
HARVEST COSTS
DEFOLIANT ACRE 2.50 1.00 2.50
DEFOLTANT APPLI. ACRE 1.50 1.00 1.50
CUSTOM PICK BALE 25.00 1. 60 40,00
GINNING BALE 22.50 1.60 ——30200
SUBTOTAL s HARVEST 80.00
TOTAL VARIABLE CNST 177.85
3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS 183,75
4. FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY ACRE 4.17 l1.00 4.17
TRACTORS ACRE 3.64 1.00 3.64
IRR IGATION MACHINERY ACRE 13.14 1.00 13.14
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE 52.50 1.00 -—22450
TOTAL FIXED COSTS 73.45
S. TOTAL COSTS 251.30
6. NET RETURNS 110.30
7o GOVERNMENT PAYMENT (NET) Dot. 600.00 0.15 90.00
8« NET RETURNS TNCLUDING GOVERNMENT PAYMENT 200.30
BASED ON PLANTED ACRES. NO ALLOWANCE FOR SETASIDE OF 20 PCT. LAND

CHARGE BASED ON RENTAL RATES IN REGION, PLUS SHARE OF GOVT. PAYMENT,

REVISED, 1973
BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ==~

ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 9

09316500 950 0



COTTONy, IRRIGATEDy TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION :
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE 3
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

FUEL,0IL, FIXED

ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP. COSTS

OPERATION NO. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
SHREDDER 3,31 0OCT 1.00 0.222 0.177 0.23 0.37
NFESET OISC 3,37 OCT 1.00 0.200 0.159 0.11 0.20
MOLDBOARD PLOW 1y35 OCT 0.50 0.298 0.237 0.23 0.30
CHISEL PLOW 1,33 OCT 0.50 0.131 0.105 0.02 0.07
NFFSET DISC 3,37 OCT 1.00 0.200 0.159 0.11 0.20
PICKUP 10 OCT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 NOV  0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 DEC 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
FERT,APPLI,RENTD 3,87 JAN 1.00 0.081 O0.064 0.0 0.0
NFFSET DISC 1,37 JAN 1.00 0.200 0.159 0.11 0.20
HERBIC IDE SPRAYR 55 JAN 1.00 0.0 0.181 0.13 0.23
NFESET DISC 3,37 JAN 1.00 0.200 0.159 0.11 0.20
PICKUP 10 JAN 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
BEDDER 3,39 FEB 1.00 0.193 0.154 0.21 0.15
PICKUP 10 FEB 0,10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12 ’”%
TOOLBAR CULT 3,43 MAR 1,00 0.179 0.143 0.20 0.22
PLANTER 3,45 MAR 1.00 0.193 0.154 0.11 0.23
ROLLING CULT 3,41 MAR 1.00 0.151 0.121 0.13 0.13
PICKUP 10 MAR 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
ROLLING CULT 3,41 APR  1.00 0.151 0.121 0.13 0.13
PICK!P 10 APR  0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
ROLLING CULT 3,41 MAY 1.00 0.151 0.121 0.13 0.13
PICKUP 10 MAY 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 JUNE 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 JULY 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.1% 0.12
PICKUP 10 AUG 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 SEPT 0.10 _Q.125 _0.100 _0a15 _0a12

TOTALS 4,050 3.414  3.80 4,17

BASED ON PLANTED ACRESe. NO ALLOWANCE FOR SETASIDE OF 20 PCT. LAND
CHARGE BASED ON RENTAL RATES IN REGION, PLUS SHARE OF GOVT. PAYMENT.
. REVISED, 1973

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER === 09316500 950 O
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 9 '

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department
of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914.

500-4-74, Revision AECO 6
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COTTON, IRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION

ESYIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTION

COTTON LINT
COTTON SEED
TOTAL

VARTABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED
FERT(80-40-0)
HERBICIDE
INSECTICIDE
INSECT. APPLI,
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LABOR{TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
LABOR(IRRIGATION)
INTEREST ON 0OP. CAP.
SUBTOTAL y PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
DEFOLIANT
NDEFOLIANT APPLI.
CUSTOM PICK
GINNING
SUBTOTAL,s HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST
INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS
FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRR IGATION MACHINERY
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS
TOTAL COSTS
NET RETURNS

GOVERNMENT PAYMENT (NET)

NET RETURNS INCLUDING GOVERNMENT PAYMENT

UNIT

LBS.
TON

LBS.
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
APPL
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
DOL.

ACRE
ACRE
BALE
BALE

ACRE
ACRFE
ACRE
ACRE

DOL.

PRICE OR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

0.38
90.00

0.20
14.40
625
15.00
1.25
3.69
4e34
8.46
1.75
1.50
0.08

2.50
1.50
25.00
22.50

4.58
4.64
13.14
48.75

500.00

500.00
0.48

20.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

10.00
1.00
1.00

" 1.00
4.71
2.21

29.97

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

0.15

VALUE OR
CosT

190,00

--43220
233.20

4.00
14.40
6.25
15.00
12.50
3.69
4.34
8.46
8.24
3.32

—-2a23
82.76

2.50
1.50
25.00
—-22430

51.50
134.26
98.94
4.58

4.64
13.14

—-48a15
Til.11
205.37
27.83
75.00

102.83

BASED ON PLANTED ACRES. NO ALLOWANCE FOR SETASIDE OF 20 PCT. LAND

GET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ===
UAL CAPITAL MONTH 9

09316500 950 O

CHARGFE BASED ON RATES IN REGION, PLUS SHARE OF GOVT. PAYMENT.

REVISEDy 1973



COTTON, IRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE )
TYPTCAL MANAGEMENT ‘

FUEL »OIL, FIXED

[ TEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP. COSTS

OPERATION NOC. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACPE
SHREDDER 430 0CT l.00 0.222 0,177 0.23 0.37
OFFSET DISC 2,36 OCT 1.00 0.260 0.207 0.11 0.30
MOLDBOARD PLOW 2934 OCT 0.50 0.298 0.237 0.23 0.30
CHISEL PLCW 2,32 OCT 0.50 0.131 0.105 0.02 0.07
OFFSET DISC 2,36 OCT 1.00 0,260 0,207 0.11 0.30
PICKUP 10 OCT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 NOV 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 DEC 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
FERT.APPLI,LRENTD 4,86 JAN 1.00 0.081 0.064 0.0 0.0
OFFSET DISC . 2936 JAN 1.00 0.260 0.207 0.11 0.30
HERBIC IDE SPRAYR 54 JAN 1.00 0.0 0.302 0.15 0.26
BEDDER 2938 JAN 1.00 0.322 0.257 0.19 0.24
PICKUP 10 JAN 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
TODLBAR CULT 2942 FEB 1.00 0.299 0.238 0.21 0.21
PICKyP 10 FEB 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12 /Ewﬁ
PLANTER 2944 MAR 1.00 0.322 0.257 0.14 0.28
ROLLING CULT 2940 MAR 1.00 0.252 0.201 0.12 0.18
PICKUP 10 MAR 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
ROLLING CULT 2+40 APR 1.00 0.252 0.201 0.12 0.18
PICKUP 10 APR 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
ROLLING CuULT 2940 MAY 1.00 0.252 0.201 0.12 0.18
PICKUP 10 MAy 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 JUNE 0,10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 JULY 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 AUG 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 SEPT 0.10 _0.125 _0a.100 -0al13 ~0.12

TOTALS 4.710 4.060 3.69 4.58

BASED ON PLANTED ACRES. NO ALLOWANCE FOR SETASIDF OF 20 PCT. LAND
CHARGE BASED ON RATES IN REGION, PLUS SHARE OF GOVT. PAYMENT.
REVISEDy 1973

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER --- 09316500 950 0
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 9

‘”N

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultura] Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or nqtional origin.

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department
of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914.
500-4-74, Revision AECO 6



GRAIN SORGHUM, IRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUTFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

g@“\

PRICE OR VALUE OR
UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY CoSsT

l. GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCT ION

GRAIN CWT. 3.50 $5.00 _192.50
TOTAL ) 192,50
2. VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED LBS. 0.23 8.00 1.84
FERT(100~-60-0) ACRE 19.20 1.00 19.20
HERBIC IDE ACRE 1.50 1.00 1.50
INSECTICIDE ACRE 3,00 1.00 3.00
MACHINERY ACRE 3.96 1.00 3.96
TRACTORS ACRE 470 1.00 4,70
IRR IGATION MACHINERY ACRE 8.46 1.00 Be46
LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR 1.75 4.25 T.44
LABOR( IRR IGATION) HOUR 1.50 2.21 3.32
INTEREST ON OP. CAP. DOL. 0.08 21.95 ___l.81
SUBTOTAL s PRE=-HARVEST 55.28
HARVEST COSTS
& CUSTOM HAUL CWT. 0.15 55.00 8.25
@ MACHINERY ACRE 0.94 1.00 0.94
LABOR{TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR 1.75 029 ___0450
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST 9.69
TOTAL VARIABLE COST 64.97
3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS 127.53
4, FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY ACRE 7 < 44 1.00 T.44
TRACTORS ACRE 3.84 1.00 3.84
IRRIGATINN MACHINERY ACRE 13.14 1.00 13.14
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE 25.00 1.00 __25.00
TOTAL FIXED COSTS 49,41
5. TOTAL COSTS 114,38
6. NET RETURNS 78.12

REVISED, 1973
RUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER === 07316500 950 O

ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 8

@ﬁ”\



GRAIN SORGHUM, IRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGICN
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE )
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

- DD D - D P WS ED G G DT e - - - Dy, D WD G D WD D GRS S S SED SUS S D R D = G D -

FUEL,0ILy FIXFD

[TEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP. COSTS

OPERAT ION NO. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
SHREDD ER 3,31 SEPT 1.00 0.222 0.177  0.23 0.37
OFFSET DISC 1,37 SEPT 1.00 0.200 0.159  0.11 0.20
PICKUP 10 SEPT 0.10 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
CHISFL PLOW 1,33 0CT  0.50 0.131 0.105 0.02 0.07
MOLDBOARD PLOW 1,35 OCT  0.50 0.298 0.237  0.23 0.30
OFESET DISC 1,37 OCT 1.00 0.200 0.159  0.11 0.20
LAND PLANE 1,53 OCT 1.00 0.587 0.468  0.54 1.18
PICKUP 10 OCT 0.10 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
PTCKUP 10 NOV  0.10 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 DEC  0.10 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
FERTLAPPLI,RENTD 3,87 JAN 1.00 0.081 0.064 0.0 0.0
REDDER 3,39 JAN 1.00 0.193 0.154  0.21 0.15
P1CKUP 10 JAN 0.10 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
BEDDER 3,39 FEB  1.00 0.193 0.154  0.21 0.15
PICKUP 10 FEB 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12 ™
PLANTER 3,45 MAR  1.20 0.232 0.185  0.14 0.27
ROLLING CULT 3,41 MAR  1.00 0.151 0.121  0.13 0.13
PICKUP 10 MAR 0410 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
RALLING CULT 3,41 APR  1.00 0.151 0.121 0.13 0.13
HERBIC IDE SPRAYR 3,55 APR  0.50 0.113 0.090  0.06 0.12
PICKIP 10 APR  0.10 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 MAY  0.10 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 JUNE 0.10 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
SPCOMB INE 13 JULY 1.00 Q.285 0.228 0.9% 2.76
PICKUP 10 JULY 0.10 0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 AUG  0.10 _0.125 _0.100 _0.15 Q.12

TOTALS 4.537 3.622  4.90 T4

REVISED, 1973

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER —-- 07316500 950 O
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 8

™

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin,

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department
of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914. 06
500-4-74, Revision AE
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le GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCT ION

3.

Se

GRAIN SORGHUM, IRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

GRAIN
TOTAL

VARTABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED
FERT(100-40-0)
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LABOR{TRACTOR &€ MACHINERY)
LABOR( IRR IGATION)
INTEREST ON 0OP. CAP.
SUBTOTAL y PRE=HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
CUSTOM COMBINE
CUSTOM HAUL
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST
INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS
FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS
TOTAL COSTS

NET RETURNS

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ———
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 8

UNIT

CWT,.

LBS.
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
DOL.

CWT.
CWT,

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE OR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

3.50

0.23
16.80
3.56
4.02
8.46
1.75
1.50
0.08

4.68
4.26
13.14
25.00

07316500 950 O

VALUE OR
COST
40.00 ~140a00
140.00
650 1.49
1.00 16.80
1.00 3.56
1.00 4.02
1.00 B.46
4.44 T.77
2.21 3.32
46.80
40.00 6.00
40.00 -—£20Q
12.00
58.80
81.20
1.00 4.68
1.00 44,26
1.00 13.14
1.00 --259.00
47.08
105.88
34,12
REVISED, 1973



GRATN SORGHUM, TRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

TYPICAL MANA

GEMENT

OPERATION

SHREDDER
OFFSET DISC
CHISEL PLOW
MOLDBOARD PLOW
OFFSET DISC
PICKUP

LAND PLANE
PICKUP
PICKUP
PICKUP
PICKUP
FERTLAPPLILZRENTD
BEDDER
PICKUP
PLANTER
ROLLING CULT
PICKUP
ROLLING CULT
PICKHP
PICKUP
PICKUP
PICKUP
PICKUP

TOTALS

4,30
2¢36
2+32
2434
2+36
10
2452
10
10
10
10
4486
2,38

2,44
2,40
10
2440
10
10
10
10

10

FUEL,0IL, FIXED

TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP. COSTS

DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PFR ACRE PER ACRE
SEPT 0.50 0.1l11 0.088 0.12 0.18
SEPT 1.00 0.260 0.207 O.11 0.30
SEPT 0.50 0.131 0.105 0.02 0.07
SEPT 0.50 0.298 0.237 0.23 0.30
SEPT 1.00 0.260 0,207 0.11 0.30
SEPT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
ocT 1.00 0,587 0.468 0.54 l1.18
oCcT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
NOV 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
DEC 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
JAN 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
FEB 1.00 0.081 0,064 0.0 0.0
FEB 1.00 0.322 0.257 0.19 0.24
FEB 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
MAR 1.20 0.386 0.308 0.16 0.33
MAR 1.00 0.252 0.201 0.12 0.18
MAR 0.10 0,125 0.100 0.15 0.12
APR 1.00 0.252 0.201 0.12 0.18
APR 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
MAY 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
JUNE 0.10 0,125 0.100 0.15 0.12
JULY 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
AUG  0.10 _0a125 _0.100 _Q.15 -0.12
4.439 3,543 3.56 4.68

REVISED,

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ===
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH

8

07316500 950 O

1973

‘W%

"“K

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department

of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914,
500-4-74, Revision

AECO 6
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GRAIN SORGHUM, DRYLAND, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFFR REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCT ION

GRAIN
TOTAL

VARIABLE COSTS

PREHARVEST
SEED
FERT(40-40-0)
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
LABOR({TRACTOR &
INTEREST ON QP.

SUBTOTAL

MACHINERY)
C AP,
PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
CUSTOM HAUL
MACHINERY
LABOR{TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
SUBTOTAL,y HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST
INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS
FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS
TOTAL COSTS

NET RETURNS

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ——=
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 8

UNIT

CWT.

LBS.
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
DOL.

CHT.
ACRE
HOUR

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE OR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

3.50

0.23
9.60
2.85
2.94
1.75
0.08

0.15
0.94
1.75

5.79
2.85
15.00

07316000 900 O

VALUE OR
CosT
122.50
5.00 1.15
1.00 9.60
1.00 2.85
1.00 2.94
2.98 5.21
8.94 —=0al6
22.51
35.00 5.25
1.00° 0.94
0.29 0250
6.69
29.20
93.30
1.00 5.79
1.00 2485
1.00 __15.00
23.64
52.84
69.66
REVISED, 1973



GRAIN SORGHUM,

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

ITEM
OPERATION NO. DATE
SHR EDDER 3,31 SEPT
MOLDBOARD PLOW 1,35 SEPT
NFFSET DISC 3937 SEPT
PICKUP 10 SEPT
BEDDER 3,39 DEC
PICKUP 10 DEC
PICKUP 10 JAN
FERT,APPLILRENTD 3,87 FEB
BEDDER 3,39 FFEB
PICKYP 10 FEB
PLANTER 3,45 MAR
TOOLBAR CULT 3,43 MAR
PICKUP 10 MAR
TONLRAR CULT 3,43 APR
PICKUP 10 APR
PICKUP 10 JUNE
SPCOMB INE 13 AUG
PICKUP 10 AUG
TOTALS

OVER

1.00
0.50
2.00
0.10
1.00
0.10
0.10
1.00

1.00

0.10
1.20
1.00
0.10
1.00
0.10
0.10
1.00
0.10

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ===
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH

FUEL,OIL,
TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP,

HOURS HOURS

0.222 0.177
0.298 0.237
0.400 0.319
0.125 0.100
0.193 0.154%
0.125 0.100
0.125 0.100
0.081 0.064
0.193 0.154
0.125 0.100
0.232 0.185
0.179 0.143
0.125 0.100
0.179 0.143
0.125 0.100
0.125 0.100
0.285 0,228
-0a123 _0.100

3.261 2.603

07316000 900 O

DRYLAND, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION

FIXED
COSTS
PER ACRE PER ACRE

0.23
0.23
0.23
0.15
0.21
0.15
0.15
0.0
0.21
0.15
O.14
0.20
0.15
0.20
0.15
0.15
0.94
-2a15

3.79

0.37
0.30
O.41
0.12
0.15
0.12
0.12
0.0

0.15
O0.12
0.27
0.22
0.12
0.22
0.12
0.12
2.76

~0a12

REVISEDy

1973

&3

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
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GRAIN SORGHUM, DRYLAND, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACPE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

PRICE OR VALUE QR
UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY CoSsT

l. GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTION

GRAIN CWT. 3.50 20.00 __10.00
TOTAL . 70.00

2. VARIABLE COSTS

PREHARVEST

SEED LBS. 0.23 5.00 1.15
FERT(16~20-0) ACRE 4,32 1.00 . 4.32
MACHINERY ACRE 2.52 1.00 2.52
TRACTORS ACRE 2.95 1.00 2.95
LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR 1.75 3,30 5.77
INTEREST QN OP. CAP. DOoL. 0.08 5.92 -—-0450
SUBTOTAL, PRE-HARVEST 17.22

HARVEST COSTS
CUSTOM COMBINE CWT. 0.15 20.00 3.00
CUSTOM HAUL CWT. 0.15 20.00 ___3.00
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST 6.00
€@N TOTAL VARIABLE COST 23,22
3. INCOME ABNVE VARIABLE COSTS 46,78

4. FIXED COSTS

MACHINERY ACRE 3,09 1.00 3.09
TRACTORS ACRE 3.41 1.00 3.41
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE 15.00 1.00 __15.00
TOTAL FIXED COSTS 21.50
5. TOTAL COSTS 44,72
6. NET RETURNS 25.28

REVISED, 1973
BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER = 07316000 900 O

ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 8




GRAIN SORGHUM,

DRYLAND,

TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

D
S

TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

FUEL,0IL, FIXE
ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP., COST

OPERATION NO. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
SHR EDDER 4930 SEPT 1.00 0.222 0.177 0.23 0.37
MOLDOBOARD PLOW 2y34 SEPT 0.50 0.298 0.237 0.23 0.30
OFFSET DISC 2936 SEPT 1.00 0.260 0.207 0.11 0.30
PICKUP 10 SEPT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
NFFSET DISC 2,36 OCT 1.00 0,260 0.207 0.11 0.30
PICKUP 10 DEC 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
FERT.APPLILRENTD 4,86 FEB 1.00 0.081 0.064 0.0 0.0
BEDDER 2,38 FEB 1.00 0.322 0.257 0.19 0.24%
PICKUP 10 FEB 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PLANTER 2,44 MAR 1.20 0.386 0.308 0.16 0.33
TOOLBAR CULT 4,42 MAR 1.00 0.299 0.238 0.21 0.21
PICKUP 10 MAR 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
TOOLBAR CULT 4,42 APR 1.00 0.299 0.238 0.21 0.21
PICKUP 10 APR 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKIP 10 JUNE 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 AUG 0.10 _0al125 04100 _Q.15 -0a12
TOTALS 3.300 2.633 2452 3.09

REVISED,

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ---

ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH

07316000 900 O

1973

’“3
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COASTAL BERMUDA PASTURE,

IRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

GR0OSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTION

TOTAL

VARTIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
FERT(180-60-0)
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LABOR{TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
LABOR(IRR IGATION)
INTEREST ON OP. CAP.

SUBTOTAL g PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST

INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS

FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
PRORATED ESTAB. COST
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS

TOTAL COSTS

NET RETURNS

ESTABLISHMENT COSY PRORATED OVER 10 YEARS.

IN LIVESTOCK BUDGETS.

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ---
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 10

UNIT

ACRFE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
DOL.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE OR VALUE OR
COST/UNIT QUANTITY CoST
0.0
28.80 1.00 28.80
le47 1.00 loe47
1.08 1.00 1.08
8.46 1.00 8.46
1.75 1.82 3.18
1.50 2021 3.32
0.08 16.99 —lats
47.75
0.0
47.75
1.68 1.00 1.68
L57 1.00 1.57
13.14 1.00 13.14
77.03 0.10 7.70
25.00 1.00 __25.00
49.10
96.84

INCOME FROM CROP REFLECTED
REVISED, 1973

08316900 950 O



COASTAL BERMUDA PASTURE, TRRIGA

TYPICAL MA

TED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

NAGEMENT

OPERATION

FERT.APPLI,ZRENTD
PICKUP

SHRENDER

PICKUP
FERT.APPLI,RENTD
ROLLING CULT
PICKUP .
FERT.APPLILZRENTD
PICKUP

ROLLING CuULTY
SHREDDER

PICKUP

TOTALS

S

FUEL,OILy FIXED
ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP. COST
NO. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
4,86 FEB 1.00 0.081 0.064 0.0 0.0
10 FEB 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
4430 MAR 1.00 0,222 0.177 0.23 0.37
10 APR 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
4986 MAY 1.00 0,081 0.064 0.0 0.0
4940 JUNE 1,00 0.252 0.201 0.12 0.18
10 JUNE 0.10 0,125 0.100 0.15 0.12
4,86 AUG 1.00 0.081 0.064 0.0 0.0
10 AUG 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
4,40 SEPT 1.00 0.252 0.201 0.12 0.18
4930 OCT 1.00 0.222 0.177 0.23 0.37
10 OCT 0.10 _0.l125 _0.100 _Qal5 =0a12
1.815 1.449 l1.47 l1.68

ESTABL ISHMENT COST PRORATED OVER
IN LIVESTOCK BUDGETS.

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER -=-
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 10

8

10 YEARS. INCOME FROM CROP REFLEGTED

08316900 950 O

REVISED,

1973

)
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OATS FNR GRAZE, IRRIGATED,
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGE MENT

TEXAS EDWARD AQUIFER REGION

PRICE OR VALUE OR
UNIT COSTY/UNIT QUANTITY COosT
l. GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCT ION ——————
TOTAL 0.0
2. VARTIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED 8U. 1.50 2.00 3.00
FERT(75-0-0) ACRE 9.00 1.00 9.00
MACHINERY ACRE 1.72 1.00 1.72
TRACTORS ACRE 1.87 1.00 1.87
IRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 5.64 1.00 S.64
LABNOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR 1.75 2.19 3.84
LABOR( IRRIGATION) HOUR 1.50 1.48 2.21
INTEREST ON OP. CAP. DOL. 0.08 11.13 —-0a33
SUBTOTAL, PRE=HARVEST 28022
HARVEST COSTS ——————
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST 0.0
TOTAL VARIABLE COST 28.22
3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS -28.22
4. FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY ACRE 2.38 1.00 2.38
TRACTORS ACRE 2.06 1.00 2.06
IRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 8.76 1.00 8.76
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE 12.50 1.00 —12.50
TOTAL FIXED COSTS 25.70
5. TOTAL COSTS 53.93
6. NET RETURNS =53.93
INCOME FROM CROP REFLECTED IN LIVESTOCK BUDGETS. LAND CHARGE BASED ON
OME-HALF YEAR USE. REVISED, 1973

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER -==-
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 5

07416400 950 O



OATS FOR GRAZE,

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

IRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARD AQUIFER REGION

TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

NPERATION

SHREDDER
NFFSET DISC
PICKUP
FERT.APPL I,RENTD
BEDDER
GRAIN DRILL
PICK!P
PICKUP
PICKUP
PICKNP
PICKUP

TOTALS

4+30
2+36
10
44 86
2,38
2+48
10
10
10
10
10

TIMES LABOR

MACHINE

FUEL,0IL, FIXED

LuB.,REP, COST

INCOME FROM CROP REFLECTED IN LIVESTOCK
ONE—-HALF YEAR USE.

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ===~
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH

5

07416400 950 0

REVISED,

S

1973

DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
SEPT 1.00 0222 0.177 0.23 0.37
SEPT 2.00 0.520 0.414 0.23 0.60
SEPT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
ocY 1.00 0.081 0,064 0.0 0.0
ocry 1.00 0.322 0.257 0.19 0.24
oCcT 1.00 0.299 0.239 0.16 0.47
ocT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
NOV 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
JAN 0.10 0.125 0,100 0.15 0.12
MAR 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
MAY 0.10 _0.125 _0.1Q0 -Qa18 0212
2.193 1.751 1.72 2.38
BUDGETS. LAND CHARGE BASED ON

“%ﬁ

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin. '

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department
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COASTAL BERMUDAGRASS, IRRIGATED, TFEXAS RCLLING PLAINS I REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PFR ACPE
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

PRICE OR VALUE 0OR

UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY Al

l. GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTICN $
HAY TCN 32.00 10.00 _320.00
TOTAL $ 320,00

2. VARIABLE CNSTS

PREHARVEST $
FERT(411~-48-0) ACRE 128.52 1,00 12R.52
MACHINERY ACRE 0.89 1.00 0.89
TRACTORS ‘ ACRE 0.79 1.00 0.76
IRRIGATICN MACHINERY ACRE 9.36 1,00 9,36
LABOR{TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR 2,75 lell 3,05
LABOR(IRRIGATION) HOUR 2.75 2.95 8.12
INTEREST CN OP. CAP, DOLe. 0.09 44,94  ___4a21
SUBTOTAL, PRE-HARVEST $ 155.00

HARVEST COSTS $
CLSTOM HARVEHAUL BALE 0.48 334,00 _160032
SUBTNTAL, HARVEST $ 160.32
g” v TOTAL VARTABLF CCST . $ 315.32
3. INCOME ABQOVE VARIABLE CCSTS $ 4468

4, FIXED COSTS $
MACHINERY ACRE 068 1,00 0,68
TRACTORS ACRE 0.35 1.00 0.85
TRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 10.56 1,00 106,56
PRORATED ESTAB, COST ACRE 71,92 0.10 7.19
LAND (NET REMT) ACRE 10.28 1.00 --10.28
TOTAL FIXEC COSTS $ 29.57
5 TOTAL COSTS $ 344,89
6. NFT RETURNS $ -24,.89

LAND CHARGF IS 1/3 OF GROSS LESS 1/3 CF FERTILIZER AND HAQVEST.
ESTABLISHMENT COSTS PRORATED QVER TEN YEARS,

PRAJECTFD, 1975

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER —--- 836006601 550 0
AMNUAL CAPITAL MCONTH 8

-~



COASTAL BERMUDAGRASS, TRRIGATED, TEXAS RCLLING PLAINS IT REGION S
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE W
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

e = — - - - — - — - - - —-—— — — —— e ——— . ——— —— —— n ———a—

FUEL,L,0IL, FIXFD

ITEM TIMES LABCR MACHINE LUBesREP. COSTS
OPEKAT IOM NC. DATE OVFER HCURS HOURS PSR ACRF P=R ACRF
FCRT.APPLT,RENTD 3,87 APR  1.00 0.097 0.064 0.0 0.0
PICKUP 10 APR 0410 06125 0,100 0.18 0o 14
FERT.APPLT,RENTD 3,87 MAY 1,00 0,097 0.064 0.0 0.0
PICKUP 10 MAY 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.13 0.14
FFRT.APPLI,RENTD 3,87 JUME 1400 0,097 00064 0.0 0,0
PICKUP 10 JUNE 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.18 0.14
FERTLAPPLILRENTD 3,87 JULY 1.00 0.097 0.064 Do 0 0.0
PICKUP 10 JULY 0.10 0.125 0,100 N0e18 0. 14
FERTLAPPLILRENTD 3,87 AUG 1.00 0.097 0.064 0.0 0.0
PTCKUP 10 AUG 0010 _0s122 02100 _0al8 -Qall
TNTALS 1,108 0,822 0,89 0,68
LAND CHARGE IS 1/3 OF GROSS LESS 1/3 OF FERTILIZER AND HARVEST. ﬁq%

ESTABLTISHMENT CNSTS PRORATED CVER TEN YEARSe
' PROJECTED, 1975

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ——- 08360066 015 5
AMNUEL CAPITAL MCONTH 8
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COASTAL BERMUDAGRASS, IRRIGATED,

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RFTURNS

TYPICAL MANACEMENT

GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRONUCTICN

HAY
TOTAL

VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
FERT(211-46-0)
MACHINERY
TRACTNRS
IRRIGATICN MACHINERY
LABOR(TRACTOR £ MACHINERY)
LABOR(IRRIGATION)
INTEREST CN 0OP. CAP,
SUBTOTAL, PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST CNSTS
CLSTOM HARVEHAUL
SUBTCTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE CCST
INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS

FIXED CNSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
TRRIGATION MACHINERY
PRORATED ESTAB., COST
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXFD COSTS

TOTAL COSTS

NET RETURNS

UNIT

TCN

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
DOLe.

BALFE

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE CR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

32.00

71.96
D.89
0.62
6.24
275
2.75
0.09

0.68

0.8

7T.04
72450
13.58

TEXAS ROLLING PLAINS
PER ACRE

1,00
1,00
1.00
1,00
1.01
1.97
25.42

231,00

1.09
1.00
1,00
N.10
1.00

T REGI(N

VALLE P
CAST

%

-224402
% 224.00

T1.%6
0. 89
0.52
65 2%
2,78
5.41

——lakl

$ 90.32

%

-110.88
$ 110.88

$ 201.29
$ 22,80

$
0,68
0.82
7004
7.25
1358
$  29.77

$ 230,57

LAND CHARGE IS 1/3 OF GROSS LESS 1/3 CF FEPTILIZER AND HARVEST,
ESTABLTSHMENT CNSTS PRORATED CVER TEN YEARS.

GET TDENTIFICATION NUMBER —=—-
UAL CAPITAL MCNTH 8

836006402 550 O

PROJECTFEN, 1975



COASTAL BERMUDAGRASS,

IRRIGATED,

TEXAS ROLLING

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PFR ACPE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

——— e — . —— ——— —— W T A T T D I — . —— — —— — T — ———— — —— ———— — —————— T —— ———— — ———— ——

FUEL,OTL,
TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP,
PEP ACRE PZ2 ACFE

——— ——— ——— — — T —— —— ——— - —— — — T — > T —_—— . - — ———- > > T ——— — —— — W G} " D "l T T _— —— — — ——— —

FERT APPLI,RENTD 4y 86

PICKUP 10
FERTLAPPLILRENTD 4,486
PICKUP 10
FERT ,APPLT L RENTD 4,86
PICKUP 10
PICKUP 10
FERT,APPLIZRENTD 4486
PICKUP 10
TATALS

NVER  HOURS

1.00 0.097

0,10 0ol25
100 0,067
0.10 0.125
1,00 04067

0.10 0.125
0.10 0.125

l.00 0,057
0.10 _0Q.125
1,012

HAYRS

0.064
0,100
0.064
0.100
0,064
0.100
0.100
0. 064

~0.100

0,758

0.0
0-.18
0.0
0.117
0.0
D. 18
Do18
0.0
0,18

0. 89

PLAINS T1 eEQINM

FIXZD
cISTS

J.0
Nol4
0.0
0.14
0.0
0.14
Oe 14
0.0
~0.14

0,68

LANC CHARGE IS 1/3 OF GROSS LESS 1/3 OF FERTILIZSR AND HARVEST.
ESTABLYSHMENT CNSTS PRORATED CVER TEN YEARS,

BUCGFT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER -=—-—

ANNUAL CAPTTAL MCNTH

8

0836006

4 025 5

PROJECTED,

™



1. GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTION

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

HYBRID FORAGE HAY,IRRIGATED, TEXAS ROLLING PLAINS II REGION

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT :

HAY
TOTAL

VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED
FERT (140-60-0)
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LABOR (TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
LABOR (IRRIGATION)
INTEREST ON OP. CAP.
SUBTOTAL, PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
CUSTOM HARV&HAUL
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST
INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS
FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS
TOTAL COSTS

NET RETURNS

UNIT

TON

LBS.
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
DOL.

BALE

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE OR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

35.00

0.32
56.00
2.05
4.95
7.02
2.75
2.75
0.09

0.48

3.92
5.33
7.92
44.75

10.00

25.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
3.54
2.21

24.02

330.00

LAND CHARGE IS 1/3 OF GROSS LESS 1/3 OF FERTILIZER AND HARVEST.

ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 8

875006501 550 0

PROJECTED, 1975

VALUE OR
COST

$
350.00
$ 350.00

8.00
56.00
2.05
4.95
7.02
9.75
6.09
2.28
96.14

$
$

158.40
$ 158.40
$ 254.54
$
$

95.46

3.92
5.33
7.92
44.75
61.92

<

$ 316.46

<>

33.54



HYBRID FORAGE HAY, IRRIGATED, TEXAS ROLLING PLAINS IV PEGTION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PFR ACRE
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

AT SIS St e e S e D S O W GEAED GG S — T W ——— ——— ————— — — T ——————————— — - ————— ———— ————— — —— —o "= s

OPERATION

—— s — —— ——

MCLCRNARD S BTM,
PICKUP

PICKUP

TANDEM™ DISC-16"
CHISEL 17¢

FLNAT

PICKUP
FERTLAPPLILRENTD
PICKUP

LISTER PLANTER
PICKUP

ROLLING CULT 6R
SANDFIGHTER B8R
BOLLING CHLT 6R
PICKUP
CULTIVATOR 6*
PICKUP

PICKUP

TOTALS

1,39

10
1,35
1,37
3455

10
1,87

10
1,31

10
1,53
5+51
1,53

10
3,33

10

10

TIMES LABOR
DATF  QVER HNOURS

JAN 0.50 0,283
JAN 0.10 0.125
FEB 0.10 0.125
MAR 0.50 0,057
MAR 1.00 0.222
MAR 1,00 0,684
MAR 0.10 0.125
APR 1.00 0.067
APR 0.10 0,125
MAY 1.20 0.277
MAY O0el10 0,125
JUNE 1.00 0.181
JUNE 1.00 0.094%
JUNE 1.00 0.181
JUNE 0.10 0.125
JULY 2,00 0.428
JULY 0.10 0.125
AUG 0.10 _0a125

3544

LAND CHARGE IS 1/3 OF GROSS LESS 1/3 OF

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER ---

AMNUAL CAPITAL ¥

CNTH

8

MACHINE (118, ,REP,

HNURS

0, 189
0.100
0.100
Oo 065
0.148
0.456
0.100
0.064
0. 100
0.185
0,100
0.121
0.063
0.121
0.100
0.286
0. 100
-02100

20496

FUsL,NTL,

FIXED
CNSTS

PER ACRF PER ACRF

Nal5
J.18
Jo 18
Ne02
0.032
Ne02
0.18
0.0
D012
0.11
0,18
0.08
0,00
0.08
V.18
0.132
0.18
-0s,18

205

N,33
N.14
Ve léb
0.13
lo 09
O.14
0,9
O.1%
0.39
Qe 14
0.18
0,03
Oel%
0.40
Oa 14
~0als

3,92

FERTILIZER AND HARVEST,
PRAJFCTED,

08750065 015 5

T . S s > NP S = T ——— — — — ———(—— — ——— — —— ———— - —— — > — " —— ———

1975

fﬁ%



DATS FOR GRAZE, DRYLAND,

TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

TYPICAL

MANAGEMENT

PRICE OR
UNTT

L. GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCT ION

2.

3.

TOTAL

VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED
FERT(30-0-0)
MACHINERY
TRACTORS ‘

LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY)

INTEREST ON OP,.
SUBTOTAL ,

C AP,

HARVEST COSTS
SUBTOTAL,y HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST

INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS

FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
LAND (NET RENT)

TOTAL FIXED COSTS

TOTAL COSTS

NET RETURNS

PRE-HARVEST

BU. 1.50 1.50
ACRE 3.60 1.00
ACRE 1.53 1.00
ACRE le42 1.00
HOUR 1.75 1.87
DOL. 0.08 5.02
ACRE 2.14 1.00
ACRE 1.59 1.00
ACRE T7.50 1.00

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

VALUE OR

cosT

0.0

2025
3.60
1.53
1.42
3.28
—0a4%3
12.50

0.0
12.50
-12.50
2.14
1.59
——-1220
11.23
23.73

-23. 73

INCOME FRCM CROP REFLECTED IN LIVESTOCK RUDGETS. LAND CHARGE BASED

ON ONE-HALF YEAR USE.

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER =--
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH S

REVISED,

07416000 900 0

1973



NATS FOR GRAZE, DRYLAND, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE %
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

FUEL,0TL, FIXED

1 TEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP. COSTS
DPERATION NO. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
SHREDDER 4930 SEPT 1.00 0.222 0.177 0.23 0.37
IFFSET DISC 2936 SEPT 2.00 0.520 0.414 0.23 0.60
PICKUP 10 SEPT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
FERT.APPLI,RENTD 4,86 OCT 1.00 0,081 0.064% 0.0 0.0
GRAIN DRILL 2948 OCT 1.00 0.299 0.239 0.16 0.47
PICKUP 10 OCT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 DEC 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 FFB 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKIP 10 APR 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 MAY 0.10 _0.125 _0.100 ~0al3 =0al2
TOTALS 1.872 1.494 1.53 2.14

-~

INCOME FROM CROP REFLECTED IN LIVESTOCK BUDGETS. LAND CHARGE BASED
ON ONE-HALF YEAR USE. REVISED, 1973

BUDGET
ANNUAL

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER === 07416000 900 0
CAPITAL MONTH 5

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department
of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914. ¢
500-4-74, Revision | AECO



l.

2.

4,

Se

6o

SUDAN HAY, IRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

GROSS PECEIPTS FROM PRODUCT ION

HAY
TOTAL

VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED
FERT(150-40~0)
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LABOR{TRACTOR £ MACHINERY)
LABOR(IRR IGATION)
INTEREST ON 0OP. CAP.
SUBTOTAL,y PRE=-HARVFST

HARVEST CNSTS
MOW+sRAKE, BALE
CUSTOM HAULING
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST
INCOME ABNVE VARIABLE COSTS
FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
TRRIGATION MACHINERY
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS
TOTAL COSTS

NET RFTURNS

RUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER =———
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 10

UNIT

TON

LBS.
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
DOL.

BALE
BALE

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE OR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

30.00

0.15
22.80
2.27
2.62
8.46
1.75
1.50
0.08

2.99
2.90
13.14
25.00

08716400 950 0

9.00

25.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
3,03
2.21

. 18.56

300.00
300,00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

VALUE OR
CosT

-210400
270.00

3.75
22.80
2.27
2.62
8.46
5.31
3.32

—-1s58
50.11

105.00
—4%2.00

150.00
200.11
69.89
2.99

2.90
13.14

--22a00
44.03
244,14

25.86

REVISED, 1973



SUDAN HAY, IRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

-OPERATION

- - D S T D T W @O =D

SHREDDER

OFFSET DISC
CHISEL PLOW
MOLDBOARD PLOW
OFFSET DISC
PICKUP
FERT,APPLI,RENTD
PICKUP

BENDER

PICKUP

GRAIN DRILL
FERT.APPLILRENTD
PICKuP

PICKUP
FERT,APPLI,RENTD
PICKUP

PICKUP

PICKUP

TOTALS

FUEL,OTL,

S LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP. COST

HOURS HOURS

ITEM TIME
NO. DATE OVER
4y30 NOV 1.00
2,36 NOV 1.00
2+32 NOV 0.50
2,34 NOV 0.50
2936 NOV 1.00

10 JAN 0.10
4,86 FEB 1.00
10 FEB 0.10
2,38 MAR 1.00
10 MAR 0.10
2y48 APR 1.00
4,86 MAY 1.00
10 MAY 0.10
10 JUNE 0.10
4986 JULY 1.00
10 JuLy o0.10
10 SFPT 0.l0
10 nCTv 0.10

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ===

ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH

10

0.222 0.177
0.260 0.207
0«.131 0.105
0.298 0.237
0.260 0.207
0.125 0.100
0,081 0,064
0.125 0.100
0.322 0.257
0.125 0.100
0.299 0.239
0.081 0.064
0.125 0.100
0.125 0.100
0.081 0.064
0.125 0.100
0.125 0,100
-04125 _0.100

3.034 2.422

08716400 950 O

0.23
0.11
0.02
0.23
0.11
0.15
0.0
0.15
0.19
0.15
0.16
0.0
0.15
0.15
0.0
0.15
0.15
-0a15

2.27

0.37
0.30
0.07
0.30
0.30
0.12
0.0
0.12
0.24
.12
0.47
0.0
0.12
0.12
0.0
0.12
0.12
-0.12

2.99

REVISED,

FIXED

S

PER ACRE PER ACRE

1973

‘“3

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic """‘
race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department

of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914.
500—-4-74, Revision

AECO 6



3.

4.

5e

SUDAN HAY, DRYLAND, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTION
HAY
TOTAL

VARTABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED
FERT(90~-0-0)
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
INTEREST ON QP. CAP,
SUBTOTALy PRE=-HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
MOW,RAKE, BALE
CUSTOM HAUL ING
SUBTOTAL, HARVFST

TOTAL VARIABLE CNST
INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS
FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS
TOTAL COSTS

NET RETURNS

RUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER —=—e
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 6

UNIT

TON

L8BS.
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
DOL.

BALE
BALE

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE OR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

30.00

0.15
10.80
1.97
1.92
1.75
0.08

257
2.07
15.00

08716000 900 1

VALUE OR
cosT
3.50 _105.00
105.00
20.00 3.00
1.00 10.80
1.00 1.97
1.00 1.92
2.44 4. 27
5.18 ___0.4%4%
22.40
116.00 40.60
116.00 --12.40
58.00
80.40
264,60
1.00 2,57
1.00 2.07
1.00 __15.00
19.64
100,04
4.96
REVISED, 1973



SUDAN HAY, DRYLAND,

TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

DPERATION

PICKyP

PICKUP
SHREDDER
NFFSET DISC
CHISEL PLOW
MOLDBOARD PLOW
PICKUP

NFFSET DISC
PICK'P

PICKUP
FERT,APPLI,RENTD
PICKUP

GRAIN DRILL
PICKYP

PICKUP

TOTALS

4,86

2948
10
10

TIME
OVER

0.10
0.10
0.50
1.00
0.50
0.50
0.10
1.00
0.10
0.10
1.00
0.10
1.00
0.10
0.10

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER —=-
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH

FUEL,0IL, FIXED
S LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP. COSTS
HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
0.111 0.088  0.12 0.18
0.260 0.207  0.11 0.30
0.131 0.105  0.02 0.07
0.298 0.237  0.23 0.30
0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
0.260 0.207  0.11 0.30
0.125 0.100 . 0.15 0.12
0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
0.081 0.064 0.0 0.0
0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
04,299 0.239  0.16 0.47
0.125 0.100  0.15 0.12
~02123 0,100 _Q.13 ~0a12
2.440 1.948 1.97 2.57
REVISED, 1973

08716000 900 1

‘“ﬁ

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department

of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914,
500-4-74, Revision

AECO 6



l. GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTION

3.

Se

MEXICAN WHEAT, IRRIGATED, TEXAS EDWAPDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

WHEAT
TOTAL

VARTABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED
FERT{90-30-0)
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LABORITRACTOR & MACHINERY)
LABOR( IRR IGATION)
INTEREST ON OP. CAP.
SUBTOTAL,s PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
CUSTOM HAUL
MACHINERY
LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
SUBTOTAL sy HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST
INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS
FIXED COSTS

MACHINERY

TRACTORS

IRR IGATION MACHINERY

LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS
TOTAL COSTS

NET RETURNS

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER =——
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 5

UNIT

BU.

BU.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR

CWT.
ACRE
HOUR

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE OR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

2.50

5.00
14.40
l1.81
l.72
8.46
1.75
1.50
0.08

0.10
0.94
1.75

5.05
1.79
13.14
25.00

07616400 950 0

VALUE OR
COST
125.00
1.25 6.25
1.00 14.40
1.00 l.81
1.00 1.72
1.00 B.46
2.10 3.68
2.21 3.32
11.87 —-1.01
40.65
30.00 3.00
1.00 0.94
0.29 ——0a50
4444
45.09
79.91
1.00 5.05
1.00 1.79
1.00 13.14
32.48
T7.58
47442
REVISED, 1973



MEXICAN WHEAT,

IRRIGATED,
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

TEXAS EDWARDS AQUYFER REGION

OPERATION

ITEM
NO.

SHREDDER

OFFSET DISC
PICKUP

OFFSET DISC

FERT APPLILRENTD
GRAIN DRILL
PICKuUP

PICKUP

PICKUP

HERBIC IDE SPRAYR
PICKUP

PICKUP

SPCOMB INE

PICKUP

TOTALS

3,31
3,37
10
3,37
3,87
3,49
10
10
10
3,55
10
10
13
10

TIMES LABOR

DATE OVER HOURS HOURS
0CT  1.00 0.222 0.177
0CT  1.00 0.200 0.159
OCT 0,10 0.125 0.100
NOV  1.00 0.200 0.159
DEC  1.00 0.081 0.064
DEC 1.00 0.299 0.239
DEC  0.10 0.125 0.100
JAN  0.10 0.125 0.100
FEB 0.10 0.125 0,100
MAR  1.00 0.227 0.181
MAR  0.10 0.125 0.100
APR  0.10 0.125 0.100
MAY 1,00 0.285 0.228
MAY 0,10 _0.125 _0.100

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ==~
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH

2.389

1.908

07616400 950 0

FUEL,0

ILy FIXED
MACHINE LUB.,REP. COST

S

PER ACRE PER ACRE

D - e W e W . - W .-

REVISED,

1973

’W

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless.of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department

of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914.
500-4-74, Revision

AECO 6



MEXICAN WHEAT, DRYLAND, TEXAS FDWARDS AQUIFFR REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

PRICE OR VALUE OR
UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY cosT

l. GRNSS RECFIPTS FROM PRODUCT ION

WHEAT B, 2.50 30,00 -=15a00
TOTAL 75.00
2. VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED BU. 5.00 1.00 5.00
FERT(45-30-0) ACRE 9.00 1.00 9,00
MACHINERY ACRE 1.51 " 1.00 1.51
TRACTORS ACRE 1.72 1.00 1.72
LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR 1.75 1.85 3,24
INTEREST ON 0OP. CAP. DOL. 0.08 7.15 ——_0.61
SUBTOTAL, PRE=-HARVEST 21.08
HARVEST CNSTS
CUSTOM HAUL CWT. 0.10 18.00 1.80
MACHINERY ACRE 0.94 1.00 0.94
LABOR(TRACTNR & MACHINERY) HOUR 1.75 0.29 —-_0a50
SUBTOTAL,y HARVEST 3.24
(f TOTAL VARIABLE COST 24.32
3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE CODSTS 50,68
4, FIXED COSTS A
MACHINERY ACRE 4.82 1.00 4,82
TRACTORS ACRE 1.79 1.00 1.79
LAND (NEY RENT) ACRE 15.00 0.50 -—=1a380
TOTAL FIXED COSTS 14,11
5. TOTAL COSTS 38.43
6. NET RETURNS 36.57

REVISED, 1973
BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER =—— 07616000 900 O

ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 5

.



MEXTCAN WHEAT, DRYLAND, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

S

FUEL,0IL, FIXED
ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP. COST
OPERAT ION NO. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
SHREDD ER 3,31 OCT 1.00 0.222 0.177 0.23 0.37
NFFSET DISC 3,37 OCT 1.00 0.200 0.159 0.11 0.20
PICKUP 10 0OCT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
OFFSET DISC 3,37 NoOvV 1.00 0.200 0.159 0.11 0.20
FERT.APPLILRENTD 3,87 DEC 1.00 0.081 0.064 0.0 0.0
GRAIN DRILL 3,49 DEC 1.00 0.299 0.239 0.16 0.47
PICKUP 10 DEC 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
PICKUP 10 FEB 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
HERBIC IDE SPRAYR 3,55 MAR 1.00 0.227 0.181 0.13 0.23
PICKUP 10 MAR 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.15 0.12
SPCOMB INE 13 MAY 1.00 0.285 0.228 0.94 2.76
PICKUP 10 MAY  0.10 _0,125 _0.100 _0.15 ~0.12
TOTALS 2.139 1.708 2045 4.82
REVISED,

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ---
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH

07616000 900 O

1973

’QN

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels, '
race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department

of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914.
500-4-74, Revision

AECO 6



o

MEXICAN WHEAT, DRYLAND, TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFEP REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

l. GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTION
WHEAT
TOTAL

2. VARTARLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED
FERT(16-20-0)
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
INTEREST ON OP. CAP.
SUBTOTALy PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
CUSTOM COMBINE
CUSTOM HAUL
SUSTOTALy HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST
3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS
4. FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS
S. TOTAL COSTS

6. NET RETURNS

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ~—-—
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 5

UNIT

BUe.

BU.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
DOL.

ACRE
CWT.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE OR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

2.50

5.00
3.84
1.38
1.27
1.75
0.08

2.02
1.55
15.00

07616000 900 O

VALUE OR
COosT
20,00 __50.00
50.00
1.00 5.00
1.00 3.84
1.00 1.38
1.00 1.27
1.75 3.06
14.95
1.00 44,50
15.00 _—-la80
6.00
20.95
29.05
1.00 2602
1.00 1.55
0.50 —-—=1250
11.07
32.03
17.97
REVISEDy 1973



MEXICAN WHEAT,

DRYLAND,

TEXAS EDWARDS AQUIFER REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

ITEM TIMES LABOR

OPERATION NO. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS
SHREDDER 430 0OCT 1.00 0.222 0.177
OFFSET DISC 2936 OCT 1.00 0.260 0.207
PICKUP 10 oCT 0.10 0.125 0.100
OFFSET DISC 2+36 DEC 1.00 0.260 0,207
FERT.APPLI,RENTD 4,86 DEC 1.00 0.081 0.064
GRAIN DRILL 4,48 DEC 1.00 0.299 0.239
PICKUP 10 DEC 0.10 0.125 0.100
PICKUP 10 FEB 0.10 0,125 0.100
PICKUP 10 APR 0.10 0.125 0.100
PICKUP 10 MAY 0.10 _0.125 _0.100

TOTALS 1.747 1.394

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ===~
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH

07616000 900 O

FUEL,O0

MACHINE LUB.,R

IL, FIXED

EP. COST

)

PER ACRE PER ACRE

0.23
0.11
0.15
O.11
0. 0
0.16
0.15
0.15
0.15
-0al3

1.38

0.37
0.30
0.12
0.30
0.0
0.47
0.12
0.12
0.12
=012

2.02

REVISED,

1973

~

)

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department

of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914.

500-4-74, Revision

AECO 6



